

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Case No. 24-1188

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review

---

**RESPONDENTS' PROOF BRIEF**

---

Dated: December 23, 2024

TODD KIM

*Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

HEIDI NALVEN

U.S. Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Office of General Counsel

KIMERE J. KIMBALL

ANDREW D. KNUDSEN

U.S. Department of Justice  
Env't & Natural Resources Div.  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-2285 (Kimball)  
(202) 353-7466 (Knudsen)  
Kimere.Kimball@usdoj.gov  
Andrew.Knudsen@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

## **RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and EPA Administrator Michael S. Regan submit this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

### **A. Parties and Amici**

The petitioners, respondents, and intervenors in these consolidated cases are set forth in the brief of American Water Works Association and Association of Metropolitan Water Agencies (“Utility Petitioners”) (ECF 2078734, “Utility Br.”), and in the brief of National Association of Manufacturers, American Chemistry Council, and the Chemours Company FC, LLC (“Industry Petitioners”) (ECF 2078734, “Industry Br.”).

In addition to those parties listed in Petitioners’ briefs, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America is participating as Amicus Curiae for Petitioners. Additionally, the State of Connecticut, Cape Fear River Watch, Center for Environmental Health, Harper Peterson, Toxic Free North Carolina, and Michael Watters are participating as Amici Curiae for Respondents. In addition, an unidentified “group of interested scientists” is seeking to participate as Amici Curiae for Respondents. (ECF 2089133).

**B. Rulings Under Review**

The agency action under review is EPA’s rule entitled “PFAS National Primary Drinking Water Regulation,” 89 Fed. Reg. 32532 (April 26, 2024).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondents' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Glossary.....	xiii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. The Safe Drinking Water Act.....	4
II. The Regulated PFAS .....	8
A. HFPO-DA .....	9
1. Health Effects .....	9
2. Occurrence.....	9
3. Non-Drinking Water Exposure .....	10
B. PFNA.....	11
1. Health Effects .....	11
2. Occurrence.....	11
C. Index PFAS Mixtures.....	12
1. Health Effects .....	12
2. Occurrence.....	13
III. EPA's PFAS Drinking Water Regulation .....	14
A. Regulatory Determinations for PFOA and PFOS.....	14
B. Science Advisory Board .....	14
C. Preliminary Regulatory Determinations for Index PFAS and Proposed Goals and Standards for PFOA, PFOS, and Index PFAS.....	16
D. The Final Rule.....	18

Summary of Argument .....	20
Standard of Review .....	23
Argument.....	24
I. The Regulatory Determinations for the Index PFAS Are Lawful and Followed Proper Procedure.....	24
A. EPA Has Authority to Regulate Mixtures of Contaminants.....	25
B. The Act Allows EPA to Propose and Finalize a Standard in Parallel with a Regulatory Determination.....	29
II. The Record Supports EPA’s Determination to Regulate HFPO-DA and PFNA Individually and the Index PFAS Collectively.....	38
A. The Record Supports EPA’s Occurrence Analyses.....	38
1. EPA Properly Considered State Monitoring Data.....	41
2. EPA Reasonably Determined There Is a Substantial Likelihood HFPO-DA Will Occur at Frequencies and Levels of Public Health Concern.....	45
a. Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s HFPO-DA Occurrence Determination. ....	45
b. EPA Properly Limited Its Consideration of the Partial UCMR5 Data.....	48
3. EPA Reasonably Determined There Is a Substantial Likelihood PFNA Will Occur at Frequencies and Levels of Public Health Concern.....	54
4. EPA Reasonably Determined There Is a Substantial Likelihood Mixtures of the Index PFAS Will Occur at Frequencies and Levels of Public Health Concern. ....	56
a. EPA Properly Considered Reported Co-Occurrences of Index PFAS. ....	57
b. EPA Reasonably Statistically Analyzed Index PFAS Co-Occurrence.....	58
B. The Record Supports EPA’s Determination that the Index PFAS May Have an Adverse Effect on the Health of Persons.....	61
III. The Rule’s Standards Are Lawful, Reasonable, and Supported by the Record.....	65

A. EPA Set the Standards for PFOS and PFOA at the Level That Is as Close to the Goals as Feasible. ....	66
B. EPA Adequately Considered Alternative Standards. ....	72
C. EPA Has Authority to Promulgate Standards in the Form of a Hazard Index.....	74
D. The Index PFAS Standard Appropriately Regulates Mixtures of Index PFAS. ....	78
E. The HFPO-DA Individual Standard Is Reasonable and Supported by the Record. ....	81
1. EPA Reasonably Considered Non-Drinking Water Exposure to HFPO-DA. ....	81
2. EPA Reasonably Relied on Rodent Studies Showing HFPO-DA Elicits a Constellation of Adverse Liver Effects Relevant to Humans. ....	84
3. EPA Reasonably Applied Both Subchronic-to-Chronic and Database Uncertainty Factors of 10. ....	89
F. EPA Satisfied Its Procedural Requirements for Consultation with the Science Advisory Board. ....	92
IV. EPA Appropriately Considered Costs and Benefits in Promulgating the Rule.....	95
A. EPA’s Selection of “Feasible” Standards Does Not Depend on Comparison of Costs and Benefits.....	95
B. The Act Precludes Judicial Review of EPA’s Finding That the Rule’s Benefits Justify Its Costs.....	99
C. EPA Reasonably Determined that the Rule’s Benefits Justify Its Costs.....	103
1. To the Extent the Court May Review EPA’s Assessment of Costs and Benefits, The Scope Is Limited to Arbitrary-and-Capricious Review. ....	103
2. EPA Properly Based Its Determination on Both the Quantified and Nonquantifiable Costs and Benefits. ....	105
3. EPA Was Not Required to Conduct a Stand-Alone Economic Analysis for Each Individual Standard in the Rule. ....	110
4. EPA Addressed Petitioners’ Specific Concerns with the Economic Analysis in the Record.....	114

V. None of Petitioners’ Arguments Warrant Vacatur of the Entire Rule.....120  
Conclusion .....122  
Certificates of Compliance and Service.....123

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	41
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	122
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	67
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	107
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	66, 67, 74, 96, 98
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 36, 37, 76, 94, 113
<i>Coal. for Renewable Nat. Gas v. EPA</i> , 108 F.4th 846 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	39, 41
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	26
<i>Del. Dep’t Nat. Res. &amp; Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	26



<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	61
<i>Huntsman Petrochemical LLC v. EPA</i> , 114 F.4th 727 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	23, 88
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23, 67, 68, 105
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	24, 25, 28, 39, 74
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	104
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23, 90, 104, 105
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	109, 110
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	52, 109
<i>NRDC v. Regan</i> 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Fudge</i> , 47 F.4th 757 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	82, 85
<i>Sinclar Wyo. Refin. Co. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	23, 84, 92
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	65
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	28

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	65
---	----

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	36
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300f(1).....	6, 113
42 U.S.C. § 300f(3).....	6, 75
42 U.S.C. § 300f(6).....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(a)(3) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1) .....	35, 38, 121
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)-(B).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A).....	5, 6, 50
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)(i).....	61, 63, 64
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	39, 40, 41, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(i).....	5, 35
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(II).....	5, 38, 39, 44, 48, 49, 50, 51
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	5, 30, 31, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B)(ii)(III) .....	5, 33, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(E) .....	14, 29, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(A).....	73, 109

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C).....	7, 73, 112, 113
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(I)-(II) .....	114
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(I)-(III).....	105, 108, 109
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i).....	113
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(I).....	110
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(III) .....	72
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(3)(C)(i)(VII).....	109
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4) .....	74, 81, 93
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(A).....	6, 74, 104
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(B).....	6, 66, 73, 74, 96, 101
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(C).....	6, 24, 73, 96, 97, 101, 113
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(4)(D).....	66, 67, 69, 96
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6) .....	97, 121
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6)(A).....	7, 97, 100, 101
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(6)(D).....	24, 100, 103
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(7) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(d).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(e).....	92, 95
42 U.S.C. § 300i(a) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g).....	5, 44, 48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(1).....	6, 49
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(5).....	49

42 U.S.C. § 300j-4(g)(7)(A)-(B).....52

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7 .....100

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a).....32

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(1) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 4365(a) .....93

Pub. L. No. 115-270 § 2021 (2018), 132 Stat 3765.....52

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 141.23 .....78

40 C.F.R. § 141.24 .....78

40 C.F.R. § 141.26 .....78

40 C.F.R. § 141.64(b) .....77

40 C.F.R. § 141.66 .....77

40 C.F.R. § 141.66(b) .....76

40 C.F.R. § 141.66(c).....76

40 C.F.R. § 141.66(d) .....76

40 C.F.R. § 141.133 .....78

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

44 Fed. Reg. 68624 (Nov. 29, 1979).....29

51 Fed. Reg. 34836 (Sept. 30, 1986) .....76

56 Fed. Reg. 3526 (Jan. 30, 1991) .....29

63 Fed. Reg. 69390 (Dec. 16, 1998) .....29

65 Fed. Reg. 76708 (Dec. 7, 2000)..... 29, 77

66 Fed. Reg. 45676 (Aug. 29, 2001).....93

67 Fed. Reg. 38222 (June 3, 2002) .....45

68 Fed. Reg. 42898 (July 18, 2003).....45

71 Fed. Reg. 388 (Jan. 4, 2006) .....29

74 Fed. Reg. 51850 (Oct. 8, 2009).....14

77 Fed. Reg. 26072 (May 2, 2012) .....29

78 Fed. Reg. 10270 (Feb. 13, 2013) .....93

85 Fed. Reg. 14098 (Mar. 10, 2020).....14

86 Fed. Reg. 4198 (Jan. 15, 2021) .....93

86 Fed. Reg. 12272 (Mar. 3, 2021).....14

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974),  
*as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454*.....27, 28, 67

S. Rep. No. 104-169 (1995) ..... 67, 99, 101, 102, 104

H.R. Rep. No. 104-632 (1996).....99

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY  
(Laurence Urdang et al. eds., 1973).....25, 75, 80
